

i»SECTION-III

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) NO. 20167 OF 2012
WITH
PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

M/s. Uflex Limited
.....Petitioner
Commissioner of Central Excise, Noida
.....Respondent

-Versus-

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 09.07.2012, when the court was pleased to pass the following order:-

"Delay condoned.
Issue notice."

Accordingly, show cause notice was issued to the sole respondent on 20.07.2012 by Regd. A.D. post. Neither A.D. card nor unserved cover containing the notice have been received back from the sole respondent.

It is submitted that the office report regarding service position was listed before Ld. Registrar Court from time to time and lastly on 22nd November, 2013, when the flowing order was passed:-

â€œTwo weeks' time is granted, as a final chance, to the sole respondent for filing counter affidavit on record failing which, the matter shall be listed before the Hon'ble Court as per rules.â€

It is further submitted that Mr. Debajyoti Behuria, who appeared before the Ld. Registrar Court on 8th October 2013 on behalf of Mr. B.K. Prasad, Advocate for Union of India/Respondent and accepts notice but he has neither filed vakalatnama/appearance nor counter affidavit so far.

The matter is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 20th day of December, 2013.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:-

1. Mr. Rajesh Kumar, Advocate
24-A, DDA SFS Flat, Mount Kailash
East of Kailash, New Delhi-110065
2. Mr. B.K.Prasad, Advocate.
Central Agency Section.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR